

No. 19-47

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERYME MORGAN,

Petitioner,

v.

MIHN SCHOTT, TIM VEATH, AND HUDSON MAYNARD,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
Co-Chair, *Amicus Curiae*
Committee

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS

1201 East Speedway Blvd.
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3984
bbergman@email.arizona.edu

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY
Counsel of Record

DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON

CALVIN LEE

MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED

900 Sixteenth St. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-5800
ashelley@milchev.com

August 7, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. The Circuit Split Has Significant, Negative Practical Consequences	3
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision Below Departs from This Court’s Precedents	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carr v. O’Leary</i> , 167 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>DeWalt v. Carter</i> , 224 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Gardner v. Lanigan</i> , No. 13-7064, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148058 (D.N.J. Aug. 30, 2018).....	6
<i>Harris v. Elam</i> , No. 17-cv-147, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25716 (W.D. Va. Feb. 19, 2019).....	6
<i>Harris v. Perry</i> , No. 15-cv-222, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107249 (D.R.I. July 15, 2015).....	6
<i>Haywood v. Hathaway</i> , 842 F.3d 1026 (7th Cir. 2016)	8, 9
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	12
<i>Hughes v. Parker</i> , No. 17-cv-0009, 2018 U.S. Dist. 34583 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 1, 2018)	6
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	11, 12

<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Rochlin</i> , ___ F. App’x ___, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 18774 (3d Cir. June 24, 2019).....	4, 5
<i>Muhammed v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004).....	10
<i>Paladin v. Rivas</i> , No. 05-cv-79, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73416 (D.N.H. Sept. 28, 2007).....	6
<i>Patrick v. Hirbst</i> , No. 19-cv-65, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95244 (S.D. Tex. May 20, 2019).....	6
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	11
<i>Peralta v. Vasquez</i> , 467 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3, 6
<i>Petties v. Caruso</i> , No. 06-cv-72, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23120 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2007).....	6
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	10, 12, 13
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	10
<i>Simpson v. Nickel</i> , 450 F.3d 303 (7th Cir. 2006)	9

Skinner v. Dep't of Justice,
584 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....*passim*

Federal Arbitration Act,
9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16 (2011) 12

Privacy Act of 1974,
5 U.S.C. § 552 (2014) 5

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 541.3 5

Sup. Ct. R. 37 1

Neb. Legis. Performance Audit Comm.,
*Nebraska Dep't of Correctional
Services: Disciplinary Process,
Programs, and Commitment
Processes* (Nov. 17, 2014),
[https://nebraskalegislature.gov/pdf/
reports/audit/corrections_2014.pdf](https://nebraskalegislature.gov/pdf/reports/audit/corrections_2014.pdf) 4
